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Stock Data 

Mkt Cap (HK$ mn)  318,892  

Avg 3 mths t/o (HK$ mn) 354.31 

52w High/Low (HK$)    30.72/16.92  

Total Issued Shares (mn) 9,620 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding Structure 

Shenergy (Group) 14.64% 
Fortune Investment   14.17% 
Source: HKEx 

 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth 10.3% 7.3% 

3-mth 7.6% 9.7% 

6-mth -0.6% 1.6% 

Source: Bloomberg 
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CPIC reported +5.5% YoY growth in gross written premiums in 9M20 (CPIC Life 

+0.2% and CPIC P/C +15%). Net profit declined 14.3% YoY mainly due to taxes. 

Life business was still under pressure, but growth of P&C accelerated in 3Q and 

likely maintained good quality. Despite difficulties, CPIC progressed on its 

business model innovation of digitization, “insurance + health/elderly care” and 

etc, which will boost its competitiveness in the future. 

 Life business still suffered, from COVID-19 and its aftershocks. Agency 
channel FYRP decreased 34.2% in 9M20 (-37.7%/-30.5%/-30.5% in 
1Q/2Q/3Q). We believe NBV margin decline likely narrowed in 3Q thanks to 
higher-margin products sold in 3Q. CPIC Life also rolled out innovative 
products which integrated insurance with health management, elderly care 
services, among others as differentiation.  

 P&C – accelerating premium growth in 3Q. P&C achieved +7.2%/30.9% 
YoY premium growth in auto/non-auto business lines in 9M20, above peers’ 
average. In particular, CPIC P/C seized opportunities from the recovery of 
new car sales, deepened channel integration and recorded +14.3% YoY 
increase in auto insurance premium, accelerating from 8.7% in 1H20. With 
the recovery of macroeconomic conditions, non-auto premium growth also 
accelerated quarter by quarter, up 33.2% in 3Q20 vs. 29.8% in 1H20. We 
believe underwriting margin of P&C business remained stable in 3Q.  

 Steady progress in investment. Total investment yield was up 0.4ppt YoY 
to 5.5%, likely driven by equity investment gains, although net investment 
yield inched down 0.2ppt YoY to 4.6%. Asset allocation was largely stable, 
with the share of stocks and equity funds increasing 1ppt from YE19 to 9.3%. 
Group invested assets stood at RMB 1.6tn, up 12.7% from YE19.  

 Launched of CPIC’s 5-year health care development strategy. In Sep, 
CPIC signed agreements with Ruijin Hospital in Shanghai to establish an 
Internet hospital. This represented only one of the initiatives CPIC has taken 
to cooperate with top-notch resources and promote integrated business 
model of insurance and health care.  

 Valuation. We lowered NBV and some other forecast to reflect w-t-e life 
premium growth in 3Q. TP is lowered to HK$ 31.74. The H-share is now 
trading at 0.46/0.42 FY20/21E P/EV. Maintain BUY.   

 
Earnings Summary 

(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

GWP (RMB mn)  321,895   347,517   364,565   387,102   408,083  

YoY growth (%)  14.3   8.0   4.9   6.2   5.4  

Total income (RMB mn)  353,103   382,682   403,374   425,211   448,052  

Net profit (RMB mn)  18,019   27,741   23,898   29,403   30,899  

EPS (RMB)  1.99   3.06   2.64   3.24   3.41  

YoY Growth (%)  22.90   53.95   (13.85)  23.03   5.09  

Consensus EPS (RMB)  N/A   N/A   2.83   3.10   3.47  

P/B (x)  1.31   1.10   0.97   0.88   0.80  

P/EV (x)  0.58   0.50   0.46   0.42   0.38  

Yield (%)  4.61   5.54   4.77   5.87   6.17  

ROE (%)  12.55   16.92   12.56   13.82   13.22  

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates  

China Pacific Insurance (2601 HK) 

 

 

Business innovation progressed alongside 

with life pressure 
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Figure 1: CPIC’s 9M20/3Q20 results summary  

(RMB mn) 
      

P&L  9M20  9M19 YoY 3Q20 3Q19  YoY  

Gross written premiums        302,500              286,817  5.5%                 85,903                  79,008  8.7% 

Net premiums earned        273,210              258,274  5.8%                 80,440                  72,789  10.5% 

Investment income          61,855                47,740  29.6%                 24,089                  16,219  48.5% 

Total income        337,501              308,502  9.4%               104,789                  89,876  16.6% 

Insurance benefits and claim expenses       (240,616)           (214,471) 12.2%                (73,752)                (59,990) 22.9% 

Underwriting costs         (32,572)              (37,272) -12.6%                  (9,953)                (10,306) -3.4% 

G&A expenses         (32,752)              (27,082) 20.9%                (12,356)                  (8,981) 37.6% 

Total expenses       (313,945)           (286,028) 9.8%                (98,913)                (81,610) 21.2% 

Asociates and JVs                395                      387  2.1%                       116                        110  5.5% 

Pre-tax profit          24,098                22,945  5.0%                   6,468                    8,460  -23.5% 

Income tax           (3,923)                     447                        (884)                  (1,594) -44.5% 

Less: Minority interests              (527)                   (478) 10.3%                     (175)                     (135) 29.6% 

Net profit          19,648                22,914  -14.3%                   5,409                    6,731  -19.6% 

 
      

B/S 3Q20 3Q19 YoY 3Q20 2Q20 QoQ 

Total assets     1,735,074           1,493,371  16.2%            1,735,074             1,685,465  2.9% 

Insurance contracts liabilities     1,213,834           1,053,810  15.2%            1,213,834             1,181,122  2.8% 

Total liabilities     1,527,258           1,318,438  15.8%            1,527,258             1,483,775  2.9% 

Equity attributable to shareholders        202,750              170,233  19.1%               202,750                196,798  3.0% 

 
      

Key indicators 9M20 9M19 YoY 3Q20 3Q19 QoQ 

Life GWP (RMB mn)        186,176              185,880  0.2%                 47,590                  47,452  0.3% 

Life FYRP from agency channel (RMB mn)          19,488                29,635  -34.2%                   4,747                    6,835  -30.5% 

P&C GWP (RMB mn)        115,551              100,456  15.0%                 38,879                  32,209  20.7% 

Auto insurance GWP (RMB mn)          72,330                67,447  7.2%                 24,368                  21,314  14.3% 

Non-auto insurance GWP (RMB mn)          43,221                33,009  30.9%                 14,511                  10,895  33.2% 

Net investment yield 4.6% 4.8% -20 bps n/a n/a n/a 

Gross investment yield 5.5% 5.1% 40 bps n/a n/a n/a 

Source: Company data, CMBIS 

 

 

Figure 2: Forecast revisions  

 New Old Diff 

RMB mn FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E FY20E FY21E FY22E 

GWP 364,565  387,102  408,083  356,778  380,643  403,874  2.2% 1.7% 1.0% 

Total income 403,374  425,211  448,052  395,351  417,409  441,433  2.0% 1.9% 1.5% 

Net profit 23,898  29,403  30,899  28,175  32,364  33,599  -15.2% -9.1% -8.0% 

New business value 19,297  23,119  26,238  20,731  24,999  28,833  -6.9% -7.5% -9.0% 

NBV growth -21.5% 19.8% 13.5% -15.7% 20.6% 15.3% -5.8 ppt -0.8 ppt -1.8 ppt 

Embedded value (group) 427,830  470,377  513,211  431,359  473,971  518,366  -0.8% -0.8% -1.0% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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Financial Summary 

Income 
statementstatement 

  

          Key ratios           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 
Gross written premium 321,895  347,517  364,565  387,102  408,083   Group (%)      

Incl:  Life GWP 202,414  212,514  214,530  223,779  231,570   Total GWP growth  14.3   8.0   4.9   6.2   5.4  

P&C GWP 117,808  132,979  150,034  163,322  176,513   Total income growth  10.6   8.4   5.4   5.4   5.4  

Net premiums earned 299,724  313,246  325,667  345,108  362,880   Net profit growth  22.9   54.0   (13.9)  23.0   5.1  

Investment income 49,999  65,730  73,854  76,020  80,878   EV growth  17.5   17.8   8.0   9.9   -    

Total income 353,103  382,682  403,374  425,211  448,052   Net investment yield  4.9   4.9   4.3   4.2   4.2  

       Total investment yield  4.6   5.4   4.8   4.3   4.2  

Insurance claims and reserves  (226,444)  (260,850)  (276,628)  (281,792)  (296,991)  Investment assets growth  14.1   15.1   18.0   10.9   9.4  

Other operating expenses  (98,986)  (94,360)  (97,835)  (103,893)  (109,522)  Life (%)      

Total expenses  (325,430)  (355,210)  (374,463)  (385,685)  (406,514)  GWP growth  15.3   5.0   0.9   4.3   3.5  

       Agent FYRP growth  (9.7)  (22.4)  (28.7)  18.1   11.3  

Associates and JVs  335   494   519   545   572   NBV growth  1.5   (9.3)  (21.5)  19.8   13.5  

Pre-tax profit 28,008  27,966  29,429  40,070  42,110   NBV margin (NBV/agent APE)  63.2   73.1   79.5   80.5   81.9  

       Life comprehensive solvency  260.8   256.8   279.9   276.4   273.9  

Income tax  (9,574)  388   (5,003)  (10,018)  (10,527)  P&C (%)      

Less: Minority interests  (415)  (613)  (528)  (650)  (683)  

-    

GWP growth  12.6   12.9   12.8   8.9   8.1  

Net profit 18,019  27,741  23,898  29,403  30,899   Auto GWP/total P&C  74.7   70.1   65.5   62.0   58.5  

              Loss ratio  56.3   60.2   59.5   59.3   59.2  

Balance sheet             

Expense ratio  42.1   38.1   39.2   39.0   39.0  

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   Combined ratio  98.4   98.3   98.7   98.3   98.2  

Investment assets  1,233,222   1,419,263   1,674,548   1,857,432   2,032,821   P&C comprehensive solvency  305.9   292.6   249.3   221.8   200.3  

other assets  102,737   109,070   73,687   83,678   103,079         

Total assets  1,335,959   1,528,333   1,748,235   1,941,110   2,135,900   Returns (%)      

       Life RoEV  24.7   23.1   13.8   14.0   13.8  

Insurance liabilities  981,926   1,143,527   1,308,241   1,474,153   1,639,372   P&C ROE  10.0   16.6   12.1   12.8   12.2  

Subordinated debt & others  199,985   201,486   231,964   237,035   245,220         

Total liabilities  1,181,911   1,345,013   1,540,205   1,711,188   1,884,592   Per share       

       EPS (RMB)  1.99   3.06   2.64   3.24   3.41  

Shareholders' equity  149,576   178,427   202,160   223,379   244,058   DPS (RMB)  1.00   1.20   1.03   1.27   1.34  

Minority interest  4,472   4,893   5,871   6,542   7,249   EVPS (RMB)  37.09   43.70   47.21   51.91   56.63  

Total equity  154,048   183,320   208,030   229,922   251,308   BVPS (RMB)  16.51   19.69   22.31   24.65   26.93  

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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